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December 1, 2023

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The OIC, Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
1515 L&S Bldg.,Roxas Blvd.,
Ermita, Manila
FROM : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT c COMPLAINT OF MR. ELBERT REYNOSO TO CENRO

RODNEY G. VERIAN ALLEGED LOITERING, USING
OF FIRECRACKERS, AND ILLEGAL DISLODGING OF
OLD CARS IN PUERTO PRINCESA CITY, PALAWAN
AND ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ANTI-RED TAPE
AND INSUBORDINATION

Provided are the series of action taken by this office relative to the above-mentioned
subject.

Please be informed that the said repetitive complaints of Mr. Reynoso were already
acted by this office as per stated documents, to wit:

Letter to Mr. Elbert Reynoso dated October 27, 2023.

Letter to Bgy. Chairperson of Bgy. San Jose, Hon. Estrella Abrina Salvador dated
September 18, 2023.

Letter to Mr. Elbert Reynoso dated September 18, 2023.

Memorandum to CENRO Rodney G. Verian dated September 18,2023.

Memorandum for DENR Action Center Hotline dated June 29, 2022.

Memorandum to OIC, CENRO Rodney G. Verian dated June 21, 2022.
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Attached below are the copies of the above-cited documents.

For information, reference and record.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
o DENR 8888 HE 'a ; ALAWAN ! DENR-PALAWAN
DENR Action Center Sl g ?T:B PE NRO*RE(,URDSD
DR#:;0A243-11154 T : o ., fﬁ 1L g RELE A E
RPN | { i BY
EMAILE: - | Date: }%)@“%N--ma' 239
AT b e s e el
E-MAILE AT

OATE. W“( 15 F

A M P s

AT oo Sy RS 1 N3 LN A, L, AT e p s e e—p— o



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

e MIMAROPA Region
—‘-ﬂ-"’-. Provincial Environment an

d Natural Resources Office
— Province of Palawan

o Rt

October 27, 2023

Mr. Elbert Reynoso
Bgy. San Jose,
Puerto Princesa City

This pertains to your follow-up letter complaint dated 20 October 2023, regarding the
alleged illegal parking, loitering, violation of R.A. 7183 otherwise known as “An Act
Regulating the Sale, Manufacture, and Use of Firecrackers and other Pyrotechnic
Devices”, grave misconduct and other untoward acts of Mr. Rodney G. Verian at Bgy.
San Jose, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan.

Upon evaluation, we find it proper to formally refer this matter to your concerned
barangay. Given the intricate nature of your concerns at hand and as we recognize the
role of our barangays in upholding community welfare, it is best positioned to facilitate
your complaints to them. Under Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local
Government Code of 1991:

SECTION. 408. Subject Matter for Amicable Settlement; Exception Thereto. - The
lupon of each Barangay shall have authority to bring together the parties actually
residing in the same city or municipality for amicable settlement xxx

While we deeply regret the occurrence of these incidents, we would like to affirm our
unwavering commitment to upholding the principles outlined in Republic Act 67 13, also
known as the Code of Conduct and Ethical Standards Jor Public Officials and Employees.
Our government agency places a paramount emphasis on adherence to our laws, and
we consistently strive to ensure that every public servant conducts themselves with the
highest level of integrity, transparency, and accountability in the fulfillment of their
duties and responsibilities.

In light of this matter, we will promptly provide CENRO Rodney G. Verian with a copy
of your follow-up letter, allowing him to thoroughly and appropriately address the
concerns you raised.

Truly Yours,

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
ENRO

Copy furnished:

RODNEY G. VERIAN
CENRO Calamianes
Brgy. Poblacion 6. Coron. Palawan
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Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office
MIMAROPA Region
Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
E-mail: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph
Telfax No. (048) 433-5638/ (048) 434-8791
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Department of Environment and Natural Resources
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September 18, 2023

MEMORANDUM
TO : Rodney G. Verian

The Community Environment and

Natural Resources Officer

Coron, Palawan
FROM ; The Provincial Environment and

Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : COMPLAINT AGAINST OIC CENRO RODNEY VERIAN FOR

ALLEGED LOITERING, USING OF FIRECRACKERS, AND
ILLEGAL DISLODGING OF OLD CARS IN PUERTO
PRINCESA CITY, PALAWAN

This refers to the complaint received by this office lodged to the DENR Action Center,
referring to alleged loitering, using of firecrackers, and illegal dislodging of old cars in Puerto
Princesa City, Palawan mentioned in the complaint.

Please be informed that this office wrote Mr. Elbert Reynoso to file his complaint to the
barangay concerned considering that the alleged loitering, using firecrackers and illegal
dislodging of old cars falls within their concern or jurisdiction.

For information.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

CE:
DENR Action Center
8888 Complaints Hotline
RED 8888
DENR 8888

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#search/ COMPLAINT+AGAINST+OIC+CENRO+RODNEY+VERIAN+FOR+ALLEGED+LOITERING%2C+USIN. .. 7n
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office

MIMAROPA Region
Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
E-mail: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph
Telfax No. (048) 433-5638/ (048) 434-8791
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September 18, 2023

ELBERT REYNOSO

Bgy. San Jose,

Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
elbertreynoso2015@gmail.com.
Sir;

Environmental Greetings!

This has reference to your complaint lodged at DENR Action Center through [lyElbertism
MyUTubepage, elbertreynoso2015@gmail.com.

Along this line, we are advising you to file the same information to the Barangay concerned
having jurisdiction of the area and the alleged violations to hear your complaints.

Attached also is a copy of our memorandum to Mr. Rodney G. Verian at the CENRO Coron.

Thank you.

Truly Yours,

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
ENRO

https://i mail.google.com/mai|/u/0/#advanced-search/from=penropalawan%40denr.gov.ph&query=reynoso&isreﬁnement=true&fromdisplay=R4B+P. = 1
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Republic of the Philippines

éa Department of Environment and Natural Resources

@@ Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office
: — MIMAROPA Region
— Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
E-mail: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph
Telfax No. (048) 433-5638/ (048) 434-8791

September 18, 2023

HON. ESTRELLA ABRINA SALVADOR
Bgy. Chairman

Bgy. San Jose,

Puerto Princesa City, Palawan

Ma’am;

Environmental Greetings!

This has reference to the series of complaint lodged at DENR Action Center through
llyElbertism MyUTubepage, elbertreynoso2015@gmail.com in the person of Mr. Elbert
Reynoso and was forwarded to this office regarding the alleged loitering, using of firecrackers.

and illegal dislodging of old cars of Mr. Rodney G. Verian at Bgy. San Jose, Puerto Princesa
City, Palawan,

Upon a thorough evaluation of this complaint, we find it appropriate to refer this matter to your
esteemed barangay, which has jurisdiction of the area in question.

Attached also is a copy of the said complaint of Mr. Elbert Reynoso.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter, and we look forward to your assistance in
addressing these concerns.

Truly Yours,

FELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
PENRO

https://mail.google.comlmail/uIO/#advanced-searchlfrom=penropalawan%40denr.gov.ph&query=reynoso&isreﬁnement=true&fromdispIay=R4B+P. . 1n



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office
MIMAROPA Region

Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
E-mail: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph
Telfax No. (048) 433-5638 / (048) 433-5638

June 29, 2022

MEMORANDUM
FOR The DENR Action Center
Visayas Avenue, Diliman,
Quezon City, Manila
FROM The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : ACTION TAKEN WITH REFERENCE CODE NO. (PCC) BEARING

CODE NO. PCC-CAM-06-23-2022-063 AND ACK20220623-06 RE:
COMPLAINT FOR UNBECOMING MISCONDUCT AS A
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE FILED BY A

CERTAIN ELBERT REYNOSO

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum dated June 27, 2022, with enclosures

from Forester Rodney G. Verian relative to the above-mentioned subject.

In relation to this, the following concerns were stated by Forester Verian in the

aforementioned memorandum, to wit;

1%

1

Ce:

Mr. Elbert Calamba Reynoso is his neighbour and the owner of Villa Alexia Place located
at Tambis Road, Barangay San lose, Puerto Princesa City which accordingly has no
Mayor’s permit for Calendar Year 2022 (as per attached certification dated June 24, 2022
issued by Permits and Licensing Division of Office of the Mayor of Puerto Princesa City)
and is currently operating.

Accordingly, he has repeatedly requested Mr. Reynoso regarding the proper parking of
vehicles and undesirable noises of guests since their start of operations.

He stated that the occurred incident dated June 19, 2022 have only guests and staff of the
Villa Alexia Place as witnesses and he was not present during the said incident.

He also cited that his house was accordingly have been stoned four (4) times dated June
20, 2022 and had sought the assistance of the Barangay LGU and Philippine National
Police.

Further, he stated that he has filed a blotter/complaint with the Barangay Government of
San Jose at around 10:22 p.m. of June 19, 2022 regarding the improper parking of vehicles
owned by the guests of Villa Alexia Place and is currently preparing a case with his lawyer
against Mr. Reynoso.

For information and record.

Y

—
LIZARDO B. CAYATOC

Presidential Complaint Center

pcemalacanang gov.ph.

The Head Exccutive Assistant DENR Central Office
ohea@denr.gov.ph

The Head, DENR Action Center
actioncenter@denr.gov.ph
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éa Department of Environment and Natural Resources
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, e ’ PROVINCT OF PALAWAN
ﬁ Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
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June 21, 2022
MEMORANDUM
TO $ Forester Il Rodney G. Verian
OIC-CENRO Coron, Palawan
g FROM : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBIJECT COMPLAINT FOR UNBECOMING MISCONDUCT AS A
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE FILED BY A CERTAIN

ELBERT REYNOSO

This has reference to the letter from the Head of DENR Action Center on even date relative
to the attached complaint for alleged unbecoming misconduct as a government employee filed
by a certain Elbert Reynoso.

In this regard, you are hereby instructed to explain in writing under oath within seventy-two
(72) hours upon receipt on the allegation leveled against you.

FOR STRICT COMPLIANCE.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

- Presidential Complaint Center
pec@malacaiiang.gov.ph

. The Head Executive Assistant
DENR Central Office
oheal@/denr.gov.ph
osec@denr.gov.ph

- The Head, DENR Action Center
actioncenter@denr.gov.ph

https:llmaiI.google.com/maiI/u/O/#advanced-searchlfrom=penropalawan%40denr.gov.ph&query=reynoso&isreﬁnement=true&fromdisplay=R4B+P.. 11
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Department of Environment and Natural Resources Mail - Fw: Cenro Coron Rodney Verian Ignoring Memorandom violation of An...

§_,.._. DENR ~ R4B PENRO Palawan <penropalawan@denr.gov.ph>

—_—

i

Fw: Cenro Coron Rodney Verian Ignoring Memorandom violation of Anti Redtape
show insubbirdination

PALAWAN RECORD:
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----- Forwarded Message -----

From: llyElbertism MyUTubepage <elbertreynoso2015@gmail.com>

To: DENR Region 4B <denr8888mimaropa@yahoo.com>; Office of Head Executive Assistant <ohea@denr.gov.ph>
Cc: Lapuz, Anne Sharlyne G. <lapuz.anne_sharlyne@dpwh.gov.ph>; "dotc_car@yahoo.com" <dotc_car@yahoo.com=>;
"clientcare@Ito.gov.ph" <clientcare@Ito.gov.ph>; "punongbayancoron@gmail.com" <punongbayancoron@gmail.com>;
DENR HEA <ohea.denr@gmail.com>; "cio.puertoprincesa@gmail.com" <cio.puertoprincesa@gmail.com>;
"citymayor@puertoprincesa.ph" <citymayor@puertoprincesa.ph>; "citypdo@puertoprincesa.ph"
<citypdo@puertoprincesa.ph>; Enforcement Mimaropa <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>; "ro04@csc.gov"
<ro04@csc.gov>; DENR PENRO <denr8888palawan@yahoo.com>; R4B CENRO Coron <cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph>;
"roncr@csc.gov.ph” <roncr@csc.gov.ph>; "dpwh@csc.gov" <dpwh@csc.gov>; "denr@csc.gov.ph" <denr@csc.gov.ph>
Sent: Friday, November 17, 2023 at 01:26:08 PM GMT+8

Subject: Cenro Coron Rodney Verian Ignoring Memorandom violation of Anti Redtape show insubbirdination

Dear Sir Felix and Sir Maximo -OIC of the Regional,
Sirs :

With respect to your issuance of memorandum as attached, the respondent Rodney Verian of Cenro coron just respond
too very late as my complain sent 12September and his letter of explanation just 14 November this culprit seems ignored
your authority after memos issued from your office. This person only show how arrogant he is ignoring authority higher
than him, how much more those under his, subordinates.

After doing intentional unlawful and unacceptable actions still manage to survive with his unethical moves since it seems
was not reprimanded ever since.

For your call to action.
Respectfully,

ELBERT REYNOSO
From Palawan

On Tue, Nov 14, 2023, 01:50 rodney verian, <rodneyverian@gmail.com> wrote:

> Dear Sir and Madame,

>

> This is in connection to the letter emailed to various departments of Mr. Elbert Reynoso dated received by CENRO-
Coron on October 31, 2023 alleging the undersigned of violating traffic rules by illegally parking his car and characterized
as abusive and ignorant public servant. | am saddened of Mr. Reynoso's sentiment on that very instant wherein he took
that unique picture. He brought the matter to all your attention. As far as | can remember the very purpose | went out of
my vehicle was to open our house garage gate and pick some packages. In that very same picture please observe that
my car was very close to our gate to give access and courtesy on vehicle. It was never done intentionally. Be informed
further that our area has only an access road and situated on a dead end road wherein no vehicle/s pass.

>

> This action of Mr. Reynoso is a product of his long time resentment to the undersigned since we complained of some
violations of their resort, a commercial establishment situated in a residential area. To date as per conversation and
information with the local barangay official, said establishment has no issued permit and barangay clearance. We as a
good and law abiding citizen attend to barangay hearings whenever invited as called for by Barangay local officials.

>

> And to end, all his complaint were answered by the undersigned thru emails and Memoranda since year 2020.
>

> Again, this matter was meant to malign the undersigned which he zealously protected.
>

> Sincerely,
>

> RODNEY G. VERIAN

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=7d06a0ch74&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:17831432933680771 248&simpl=msg-:17831432933680771...

1 message
DENR PENRO <denr8888palawan@yahoo.com> Tue, Nov 21, 2023 at 11:39 AM
To: R4B PENRO Palawan <penropalawan@denr.gov.ph> DENR PENK
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. Department of Environment and Natural Resources
w— T MIMAROPA Region
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S

SEP 29 2023

MEMORANDUM
TO : THE PENR OFFICER
PALAWAN
FROM : THE OIC, REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SUBJECT : DENR ACTION CENTER EMAIL DATED SEPTEMBER

13, 2023 RE: TICKET NO. PCC-CAM-06-23-2022-063 -
COMPLAINT AGAINST CENRO RODNEY VERIAN FOR
ALLEGED LOITERING, USING OF FIRECRACKERS,
AND ILLEGAL DISLODGING OF OLD CARS IN
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY, PALAWAN [E-2023-118135]

Referred is the email complaint dated September 20, 2023 of Mr. Elbert Reynoso filed
before the DENR Action Center against CENR Officer Rodney G. Verian regarding the above
subject.

In line with this, you are directed to prepare reply directly to complainant Mr. Reynoso
within five (5) working days, to address his concern copy furnish this Office.

FELIX S. MIRASOL, JR., CESO 1V

For and in the absence of the
Regional Executive Director:

Ce; Presidential Complaint Center
Office of the President
Malacaiiang, Manila

&
MAXIMO C. LANDRITO
IC, As it Regional Director
T Technical Services

Mr, Elbert Reynoso
clbertreynoso201 5@ gmail.com

éa tme vl (

ED/SIS/ANA/09-27-2023 — wumow uoq. m

DENR by the Bay, 1515 L. & S Building, Barangay 668, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila 1000
DENR VOIP: (02) 248-3367/ 248-3468/ 249-3367/ 405-04 16 local 2700/ 2717
Facsimile : (632) 405-0046
Email: enforcement. mimaropa@gmail.com / mimaroparegion@'denr.gov.ph
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IO Department of Environment and Natural Resources
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MIMAROPA Region
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December 1, 2023

MEMORANDUM
FOR 2 The OIC, Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
1515 L&S Bldg.,Roxas Blvd.,
Ermita, Manila
FROM : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : COMPLAINT OF MR. ELBERT REYNOSO TO CENRO

RODNEY G. VERIAN ALLEGED LOITERING, USING
OF FIRECRACKERS, AND ILLEGAL DISLODGING OF
OLD CARS IN PUERTO PRINCESA CITY, PALAWAN
AND ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ANTI-RED TAPE
AND INSUBORDINATION

Provided are the series of action taken by this office relative to the above-mentioned
subject.

Please be informed that the said repetitive complaints of Mr. Reynoso were already
acted by this office as per stated documents, to wit:

1. Letter to Mr. Elbert Reynoso dated October 27, 2023.
2. Letter to Bgy. Chairperson of Bgy. San Jose, Hon. Estrella Abrina Salvador dated
September 18, 2023.
3. Letter to Mr. Elbert Reynoso dated September 18, 2023.
4. Memorandum to CENRO Rodney G. Verian dated September 18,2023.
5. Memorandum for DENR Action Center Hotline dated June 29, 2022.
6. Memorandum to OIC, CENRO Rodney G. Verian dated June 21, 2022.
Attached below are the copies of the above-cited documents.
For information, reference and record.
-
LIZARDO B. CAYATOC
Ce:
DENR 8888

DENR Action Center

DR #: 2023-11154
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Email Address: penropalawan@denr.gov.ph

PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
PENRO Road, Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan

Contact No. (048) 433-5638/(048) 434-8791

DOCUMENT ACTION INFORMATION FORM

Doc. Ref. No.: 2023-11154 Date and Time received: 11/21/2023 01:55:43 pm
From: DENR88SPALAWAN@YAHOO.COM Document Type:  Email
Correspondence
Subject: FW: CENRO CORON RODNEY VERIAN IGNORING MEMORANDUM VIOLATION OF ANTI RED TAPE SHOW
INSUBBIRDINATION (118135)
Attachment(s): (FROM EMAIL) MEMO DATED 09-29-2023 Earmarked As :
o s yA
Date: I ///}7 /}3 I From: I 7—@ To: I S35t Focel /M - ,I;’y,d)
Action mmended/Required: ?ﬁg Time: Other Instruction(s):
; For Review/ Urgent s/ L / ﬁ,‘. -
For Action . 4 g . )
orActio Recommendation (w/in the day) # L é S

For Approval For Information, Record . . . e
D ) and File D Priority [‘%‘/ /?,w__u [ g Maﬂﬁ

For Disbursement/ (w/in 3 days)

Payment For Indorsement to Complex —{7
D For Official Release concemen F anyies wlin 7 days = L———— 2

[::I Return to Payee/Sender —wiin 20 days or
[ ] For Signature shorter Ty
W/in days or shorter ‘

Date: I I From: I /7;7(7@ To ms //w&

Action Recommended/Required:
Q Eor-AcHion For Review/
on I::l Recommendation

D For Approval For Information, Record

Processing Time:

B—Urgent
(w/in the day)

Other Instruction(s):
/7/{' ra—rmIC wr ASvn

K-'?’V\{IS‘/ 7 /{Nm&r«/c

Action Recommended/Required:

Processing Time:

Other Instructiofi(s):

: For Review/ Urgent
For Actio g
D on Recommendation D (W/in the day)
L__J For Approval For Information, Record o
For Dish " and File ] Priority
or Disbursemen PoriRdbisernent to (w/in-3 days)
Payment : Complex
i concerned Party(ies ple
|:| For Official Release wl/in 7 days
D Return to Payee/Sender wiin 20 days or
D For Signature shorter
W/in ____days or shorter
Date: l I From: l To:
Action Recommended/Required: Processing Time: Other Instruction(s):
: For Review/ Urgent
For Action gen
D Recommendation [:l (w/in the day)
I:l For Approval For Information, Record o
For Disb " and File I:I Prl_orlty
or Lianureemen For Indorsement to (w/in 3 days)
Payment ; Complex
) concerned Party(ies pl€
|:] For Official Release wiin 7 days
D Return to Payee/Sender " wiin 20 days or
D For Signature shorter
W/in ____days or shorter

DENR PALAWAN DOCUMENT ACTION TRACKING SYSTEM v2

and File Priority

For Disbursement/ R lndors it [] (w/in 3 days) wro f¢ a)r- 0 abea

e i et A
[ ]For Official Release TeRsatnS Y  wiin 7 days facc masior ynton a\j
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